IN—Y X K
PARTS LIST

SKZ-6BR
SKZ-6BR-3

all

SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD.







B R
CONTENTS

R, KFEH/N—
FACE PLATE, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER

J—1)—. L&l
PULLEY, ARM SHAFT

MLER, AVE
ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT), ROTATING HOOK

MWAE, st KT
PRESSER BAR, NEEDLE BAR, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER

B, XY R
THROAT PLATE, FEED MECHANISM

REAF. 5
THREAD TENSION, FOOT LIFTING LEVER

RLUERE
FEED REVERSING MECHANISM

ARJLRH—R
BELT GUARD

D29F . VovFAVE
FEED CLUTCH, FEED CLUTCH CONNECTING ROD

O—5—L/\—, A—5—
ROLLER LIFTING LEVER, ROLLER (RUBBER)

gHRY X v—, Lik
ZIGZAG GEAR, ARM TOP COVER
SKZ-6BR

EHRYFV—, LR
ZIGZAG GEAR, ARM TOP COVER
SKZ-6BR-3

TEm1
ACCESSORIES 1

TIEm2
ACCESSORIES 2

Al 5T An

OPTION

F—OR
TABLE OF GAUGE PARTS

Page

17

2

3, 4

57

7,

11,

13,

15,

17,

19,

21,

23,

25,

217,

29,

6

8

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

31




HER., RXFH/\—/ FACE PLATE, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER




HE R, RXFH/\—/FACE PLATE, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER

No. | SPRES o EES o2 DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO. | & [ 5| aTY
o | ©o
1 1997 * | * 1 |RKFEHN— THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
2 15007 x[*x| 2 |RXKFEHN\—LHRL SCREW SM9/64X40
3 1983 * | * 1 |[7—LAIEH/ A N— ARM SIDE COVER
4 8093 * | * 1 |[7—LB@mh/ N\ —1kHRl SCREW SM9/64X40
5 30046 * | * 1 [7—RRLEDHRL SCREW M4X0.7
6 1849 * | % 1 |#tiRYERENBARATR (KE) ZIGZAG ADJUSTER COVER COMPLETE
7 1850 x| x 1 |&#HRYEAEBARAR X4 ZIGZAG ADJUSTER COVER SPRING
8 1851 x| % 1 |[EHRYEAERRARILAA R SPRING STOP
9 10699 * | x 1 [$HRYBER O EH THUMB SCREW 3.4X36
10 13023 x| x| 1 |&#HRYEAERIRAMR (E4a1LH1L  [SCREW 3.4X36
11 15039 * | * 3 |EHRYIAEIRERAMRILEOHAL SCREW FOR 15036
12 1803 x| * 1 |[7—LILE ARM RUBBER PLUG
13 10794 x[*x| 8 |EAHYF(3/8) BALL TYPE OIL CUP (3/8)
14 10721 * | * 1 |[EADYT(1/4) BALL TYPE OIL CUP (1/4)
15 1806 x| * 1 |@ER FACE PLATE
16 1427 *[*x| 2 |EiRLEHRL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=19.5
17 10682 * [ x| 1 |ERARE FACE PLATE THREAD GUIDE
18 10685 x| % 1 |ERARELESHRL SCREW 3.4X36




J—1)—. L#h/PULLEY, ARM SHAFT




J—1)—_ L #f/PULLEY, ARM SHAFT

No| BIGRES Y REES = DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO.| & | & | QTY
© [{=]
1 1448-A [ * | x| 1 |[7—)— PULLEY
2 1327 x[*x| 3 |F——LtHRL SCREW SM5/16X24 L=13
3 6047 *[ x| 1 |F—)—#LAL SCREW SM5/16X24
4 1807 x| 1 |LEh ARM SHAFT (HORIZONTAL)
5 1810 x| x| 1 | EEAZIL(B)NIT ARM SHAFT (HORIZONTAL) BUSHING WITH PIPE (BACK)
6 6383 * [ | 1 | EEMAZIL($2)1EHHL  |SCREW SM15/64X28 L=10
7 1325 x| 1 | EEARL(B)TIILE ARM SHAFT BUSHING FELT
8 1330 x| x| 1 | KRFVY—HA—RUH ARM SHAFT GEAR COVER WITH SCREW
9 1331 *[*| 1 | KR¥VY—H/\—1kHHL |SCREW SM9/32X20 L=24.5
10| 1454 * [ x| 1 | FVY—h/N\—fg OIL CAP
11 1328 x[*]| 1 | KR¥v— ARM SHAFT GEAR (LARGE)
12| 1329 x| x| 3 |K¥Vv—ioHhl SCREW SM1/4X40 L=10
13 1775 * x| 1 |ETFZEYOYKR FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT CONNECTING ROD
14| 6029 x[*| 2 | ETFEYOVRREDHRL SCREW SM3/16X28
15 1452 x| x| 1 | ETFEYOYRIZILE OIL FELT
16| 1507 * x| 1 | ETFZEYHL FEED LIFTING ECCENTRIC
17| 6383 x| x| 2 |ETF&EYAHLIESHRL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=10
18 1727 *[*| 1 |3ZAYF(E) FEED ROCK SHAFT CONNECTING ROD (UPPER)
19 1452 x| x| 1 |3ZZAYR(E)TTILE OIL FELT
20| 10723 x| x| 1 |3ZAYR(E)Zz/LMMEZ  [OIL FELT STOPPER
21 1726 x[*| 1 |EYHL FEED ECCENTRIC
22| 1725 x| x| 1 |FEYRAGFHL FEED ECCENTRIC ADJUSTING DISC
23| 1353 x[*x| 1 |hLoxts FEED ECCENTRIC ADJUSTING FLANGE
24| 1354 x| x| 1 |ALERLCA) SCREW (A) SM3/16X32
25| 1355 *[ x| 1 |WLERRBLB) SCREW (B) SM3/16X33
26| 1356 x[*x| 1 |BlEh FEED ECCENTRIC FRICTION SPRING WASHER
27| 6360 *[ x| 2 |HWLERRKRLFYE NUT SM3/16X32
28| 1357 x[*| 1 |hLoxBEY—X FEED ECCENTRIC ADJUSTING FLANGE COUPLING
29| 1329 *[ x| 5 |hAtBEZ—RiEHHL |SCREW SM1/4X40 L=10
30| 1322 x| *| 1 | LEhAS)IL(FT) ARM SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
31 1309 * [ x| 1 | E#ARIL(F]) IEHAL |SCREW SM9/32X28 L=11
32 1325 * x| 1 | LEAZL (B TITILE ARM SHAFT BUSHING FELT
33| 1809 x [ x| 1 |EEISUIAF)NL NEEDLE BAR CRANK BUSHING
34| 1808 x| 1 |E#HEITUY NEEDLE BAR CRANK
35| 6322C x| 1 |RATENATHH) THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK PIPE COMPLETE
36| 6323 *[ x| 1 |A+ENMTRL SCREW SM3/16X32 L=14.5
37| 6322 * [ x| 1 |RATENAT THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK PIPE
38| 8004 x| x| 1 |#EIZU01EHAL(K) [SCREW SM9/32X28
39| 1309 * [ x| 1 |EHEIZUU1EHAL () |SCREW SM9/32X28 L=11
40| 8023-A | x| x| 1 |E#HEIZTUIAZIL/YIETAPER PIN (3.5 X 25)
41 1848 * x| 1 [JBELARZVE REGULATING STUD SOCKET
42| 20213 x| x| 1 |[#LREVRTYT FEED REGULATING PUSH BUTTON SPRING
43| 20211 x| x| 1 |[HLKREY FEED REGULATING PUSH BUTTON
44 10674 x| 1 |[HLAKRFVIEEIEY COTTER PIN
45| 17093-02 | * | x| 2 [#LAEELHAL SCREW SM9/64X40




SLEH, HVE/ ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT), ROTATING HOOK




SLEh. ME/ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT), ROTATING HOOK

No.| BNRES ® ST mA DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO. | & | & | QTY
| ©o
1 1532 x| x| 1 |re@ LOWER SHAFT
2 1337 x| 1 [TE#Fv—h/\—hUH LOWER SHAFT GEAR COVER WITH SCREW
3 1331 x| x| 1 [TEFv—h/—1kHhl SCREW SM9/32X20 L=245
4 1454 * x| 1 |[FVv—h/\—ihg OIL CAP
5 1336 * [ | 1 [TE#FvY—(&) LOWER SHAFT GEAR (BACK)
6 | 10828-A | *|x*x| 3 |T#¥+v—(#%)1tsHHL SCREW SM1/4X40 L=5
7 1340 * x| 1 | TE#HAZIL () H/SHAFT BUSHING (REAR)
8 6042 * x| 1 [TE#ARIL () 1EOHHRL SCREW SM5/16X24 L=9
9 | 17026 x[*| 1 [TFEA2IL(IER)ITTILE OIL FELT
10 1342 * x| 1 |[T#hS— LOWER SHAFT COLLAR
11 8097 x| x| 2 [T#h>—wHHl SCREW SM15/64X28 L=5
12 1548 x| *| 1 |[TaEmA%L(FD LOWER SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
13 1327 * x| 1 | TE#A2IL(FD)1ESHRL SCREW SM5/16X24 L=13
14| 17026 x| 1 [TEHA%IL(EDITZILE OIL FELT
15 1531 *[ | 1 [TEFv—(F0 LOWER SHAFT GEAR (FRONT)
16| 10828-A | *|*x| 3 |[T#E#H¥Xv—(&)iEHHRL SCREW SM1/4X40 L=5
17 1856 x[ x| 1 [HhEZ HOOK RETAINER
18| 6025 x[ x| 1 [hFEZEDHHL SCREW SM11/64X40 L=12
19 1528 [ x| 1 [hFEHZLTE HOOK RETAINER BRACKET
20| 1346 x| 1 [AFEHZLEIEHHLL SCREW SM5/16X28 L=19
21 0058 * [ x| 1 [AFEFzZLTELEHRLETYI¥— [WASHER
22 1349 x| x| 1 [hFERZLERIER POSITION SPRING
23| 8064 x [ x| 1 [HhFEHZLEREHILEDHIL  |SCREW SM11/64X40 L=4
24 1347 x[ x| 1 [pEHZ BOBBIN CASE RETAINER
25 1348 *| x| 1 |hFEWREY HINGE STUD
26 | 8009 x| x| 1 [DFEHREVIEHAL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=7.5
27 1350 x| x| 1 [Evftikidta RETAINER SPRING WITH PIN
28 3052 x[*x| 1 [EVfikiEflEHL SCREW SM9/64X40 L=4.5
29 1531 *[*| 1 [HhFE#TVY— HOOK SHAFT GEAR
30 10828-A | x| *| 3 |mF@#Fv—itHRL SCREW SM1/4X40 L=5
31 1530 x[*| 1 [HEEHARIL HOOK SHAFT BUSHING
32| 8009 x[*| 1 [HFEEARILIEDHRLC SCREW SM15/64X28 L=7.5
33| 17026 x| x| 1 |H<EAZILTTILE OIL FELT
34| 1529 x| *| 1 [HFEdEH HOOK SHAFT
35 1855 * | *x 1 |AhEGEE) ROTATING HOOK AND BOBBIN CASE COMPLETE
36 1855-3C | * | *| 1 |s#;HFEEA) ROTATING HOOK COMPLETE
37 1855-8C | * | x| 1 |[WHMFEER) BOBBIN CASE COMPLETE
38 1855-01 | x| x| 1 |sApvEt+E ROTATING HOOK BASE
39 1855-02 | * | x| 3 |4hFELTELEDHHRL SCREW
40 1855-03 | * | x| 1 |smzE ROTATING HOOK
41 1855-04 | * | x| 3 [4HFELEDHRL SCREW
42 1855-05 | * | x| 1 |WAHE#Ez BOBBIN CASE HOLDER
43 1855-06 | x| x| 1 |[AAEEZIEH BOBBIN CASE HOLDER SPRING
44 1855-07 | * | x| 1 [NHAFWZR(FH1EHHRL SCREW
45 1855-08 | * | x| 1 |WHMZE BOBBIN CASE
46 1855-13 | * [ x| 1 |FTHRAFIER BOBBIN CASE TENSION SPRING
47 1855-14 | * [ x| 1 |[FHRIAF(EHFEHL SCREW
48 1855-15 | * | x| 1 |FRFAF(ELHHRL SCREW
49 1441 x| x| 1 |[REY BOBBIN
50 1332 x[*| 1 [IhFy— ARM SHAFT GEAR (SMALL)
51| 10828-A | *|*x| 3 [|/IhEvY—itHRL SCREW SM1/4X40 L=5
52 1334 * [ | 1 [SLEAZIL(LE) ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT) BUSHING (UPPER)
53 1365 * [ x| 1 [IEEAARIL(L)1EOHRL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=16
54 1333 x| *| 1 |[3rem ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT)
55 1335 x| x| 1 |ILEARIL(T) ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT) BUSHING (LOWER)
56 1365 * [ x| 1 [IEEAAZIL(T)1EHRL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=16
57 1336 * x| 1 |(EEXVY—(TF) ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT) GEAR (LOWER)
58| 10828-A | x| *| 3 |IZEHXY—(TF)HiL SCREW SM1/4X40 L=5




IRz 5. $14 . XFE/PRESSER BAR, NEEDLE BAR, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER




R Z ¥ §H4E . XFE/PRESSER BAR, NEEDLE BAR, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER

No. | SFmES = S o2 DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO.| % |5 | Q@TY
o | ©o

1 1402 x[x] 1 [@ERC PRESSER BAR THUMB SCREW 5/8X28UN
2 1401 * [ x| 1 |[HWZBERTYLY PRESSER BAR SPRING

3 1538 * x| 1 |IWzBEEE PRESSER BAR BRACKET

4 50003 x[*| 2 |HAFEEESHOAL SCREW SM3/16X32 L=10.5

5 1398 x| x| 1 |WxEEYiEE PRESSER BAR BRACKET

6 1911 x| 1 |[WZEFL/N— PRESSER FOOT LIFTING LEVER

7 1910 *[*| 1 |#WZEF PRESSER FOOT LIFTER

8 8020-02 | x| x| 1 |[#RLEIFLAA—/9PEY TAPER PIN (3 X 16)

9 1399 x| 1 |EfAHR LIFTING LEVER LINK

10 1400 x| 1 |ERAGRIESHRL SCREW SM3/16X32

11 1393 * | x| 1 |#BzE PRESSER BAR

12 1989C | x| x| 1 |BHWBZLGH) HINGED PRESSER FOOT COMPLETE

13 6025 x| x| 1 |[#HRELEHAL SCREW SM11/64X40 L=12

14 1534 x[*x| 1 |XFE THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER

15 1314-01 | * | x| 1 |XKFEYLH THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER LINK

16 131402 [ * [ * [ 1 |RFEVIHLHEY THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER LINK PIN

17 1315 *[ x| 1 | XFEY THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER PIN

18 2067 x| x| 1 | XFEVHERL SCREW SM11/64X40 L=6

19 6046 x| x| 1 | KFEVLESHRL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=17

20 2092 x| x| 2 |BNAT OIL PIPE

21 1811 x| x| 1 |KFEHRS(E) OIL WICK (LONG)

22 3078 x| 1 |RFEHSGE) OIL WICK (SHORT)

23 1316 x[*x| 1 |&EH#l COUNTER-CLOCKWISE SCREW

24 1984 x| 1 |A+EHISVY THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK

25 1812 * x| 1 |SHEEER NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK

26 1813 x[ x| 1 |SBEITER NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING STUD GUIDE
27 1817-A | x| x| 1 |Z=W5E CRANK GUIDE BLOCK

28 8100 *[ x| 2 |ERFELEHRL SCREW SM9/64X40 L=6.5

29 1818 x| x| 2 |FEAK CRANK GUIDE PLATE

30 8031 x| x| 4 |EARLOHAL SCREW SM3/32X56 L=4

31 1815 x| x| 1 |#EISUVERNAT— NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING CRANK COLLAR
32 1816 x[ x| 2 |§#HEISUIRNAT—LEHHAL  [SCREW M3X0.5 L=4

33| 10726 x| [ 1 |#HEREESAN OIL WICK

34 1814 * [ x| 1 |#HiEaE NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING STUD

35 1819 x| [ 1 |$HEETEREE NEEDLE BAR HOLDER

36 | 10658 [ x| 1 |$EEERESIEHHRL SCREW SM1/4X32 L=5.5

37 1821C x| x| 1 |gELE-EEGD) NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME COMPLETE
38 1821 x| x| 1 |#EXE NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME

39 1820 x| 1 |gHE NEEDLE BAR

40 1822-A | x| *| 1 |#tEBELXEEY NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME HINGE STUD
41| 10726 x| x| 1 |#ELXEEVHES OIL WICK

42 6383 x[*x| 1 |#ELEEVIEHRL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=10

43 1825 * [ x| 1 |EEAF SV NEEDLE CLAMP ADJUSTING NUT

44 1824-B | * | x| 1 |8t#k(2.52) NEEDLE CLAMP (2.52)

45 | N1225 x| *| 1 |#tDDXH14#25 NEEDLE DDXH14 #25

46 | 10535 x| *| 1 |[#tikHAL SCREW 3.4X36 L=4.5

47 1837 * x| 1 |$HIRYE ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC SHAFT

48 8050 x| x| 2 [#HEYERNEIRNYTEVRL SCREW SM9/64X40

49 1839 x| x| 1 [#HRYERNE ZIGZAG CONNECTING BLOCK

50 1840 x| x| 1 |$HRYERHS— ZIGZAG CONNECTION COLLAR

51 1843 x| [ 1 [1REDELS ZIGZAG CONNECTION

52 1841 *[ x| 1 |[$HRYERHAS—ERFT v v— [ZIGZAG CONNECTION COLLAR WASHER
53 1846 x| x| 1 |EREFHEORLCTVIr— WASHER

54 | 35034 x|+ 1 |EREHEOHRL SCREW M6X1

55 1845 x| x| 1 [{EEHEFEREY HINGE PIN

56 | 11176 x| [ 1 [EEHREFKERE1ESHRL SCREW SM7/32X32 L=5.5




$+#R . £ V44 / THROAT PLATE, FEED MECHANISM




§H#R . £ U #EHE /THROAT PLATE, FEED MECHANISM

No. [ ShmES o RS m% DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO. |5 | & | aTy
o | ©

1 1382 * [ x| 1 |ARGE) BED SLIDE (RIGHT)

2 1982 x| x| 1 |EHHR(45) THROAT PLATE (4 ROW)

3 1860 x| x| 2 |ARGE) LEHHLC SCREW SM3/16X28 L=6

4 1860 x| x| 2 |&ikiEHL SCREW SM3/16X28 L=6

5 1545 * x| 1 |ARE) BED SLIDE (LEFT)

6 1384 x| 1 |AREER BED SLIDE SPRING

7 8031 x| x| 2 |AREERLEDHRLC SCREW SM3/32X56 L=4

8 1512 x[*| 1 |ETFXEYE FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT

9 6007 x[ x| 1 |AEGYMDHHHE SLIDE BLOCK COMPLETE

10 1863 x[*x| 1 |EYXE FEED BAR

11 1862 x[*| 1 |ZEYE@I-FB) FEED DOG (4 ROW)

12 1864 * x| 2 |EYEIEHRE SCREW SM9/64X40 L=12

13 | 10596 x[*| 1 |FEYEEITILE OIL FELT

14 8031 * x| 1 |EYETETILbEDHHRLE SCREW SM3/32X56 L=4

15 1374 x| 1 | ETEYEAZIL (R FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
16 6042 * x| 2 | ETFREYEAZLED IEHIL [SCREW SM5/16X24 L=9

17 1511 x| x| 1 | ETEYVEISY FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT CRANK
18 6029 x| x| 2 | ETFREYEISIFENHHRL SCREW SM3/16X28

19 1360 *| x| 1 | ETEVEISUIERL SCREW SM9/32X28

20 8105 x[*| 1 | ETFEVEISUIEARLT YR [NUT SM9/32X28

21 1375 * [ x| 1 | ETFEYVEARIL(8) FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (BACK)
22 6042 x [ x| 2 |ETEYVEAZIL () 1EHFL [SCREW SM5/16X24 L=9

23 1368 *| x| 1 | ETFTEVERNLEDHHL SCREW SM1/4X40 L=11

24 1948 *[ x| 1 |3EYE FEED ROCK SHAFT

25 1516 x| 1 |EYLTBEREY FEED BAR HINGE PIN

26 11176 x[ x| 2 |FEYLBEEVIEDHRLC SCREW SM7/32X32 L=5.5

27 1514 * [ x| 1 [ EYEARIL (B FEED ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
28 1327 x| 1 EYEMARILET) EHRLC SCREW SM5/16X24 L=13

29 | 10593 x| 1 |EYEHS— ROCK SHAFT STOP COLLAR

30 | 10764 x [ x| 2 |FEYEHZI—LEHRL SCREW 6.75X24 L=4.5

31 1375 * [ x| 1 [ EYEARIL () FEED ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE)
32 1327 x| x| 1 [EYEAZIL () 1EHRLC SCREW SM5/16X24 L=13

33 1734 * x| 1 |EYEITUH FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK

34 1365 x| x| 2 |EVEISUIERL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=16

35 1736 *[*x| 1 |3ZAYF(TF)EY PIN

36 1367 x| 1 EYEARIL(8) FEED ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (REAR)
37 | 1327 x [ x| 1 EYEARIL () 1EDHHRL SCREW SM5/16X24 L=13

38 1947 x| x| 1 |EYERP FEED ROCK SHAFT ARM

39 18065 * x| 2 |EUEEBIIEHRL SCREW M5X0.8 L=14

_10_




% &AF. 5/THREAD TENSION, FOOT LIFTING LEVER

_11_




%8+ . B/THREAD TENSION, FOOT LIFTING LEVER

No.| ZRES o RS w2 DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO. é % QTY

1 6359-A | x| x| 1 |RYUELEZE FOOT LIFTING LEVER CONNECTING ROD JOINT
2 6384 x[ x| 1 |RYELSFEERLL SCREW SM15/64X28

3 1433 x[ x| 1 |RYE FOOT LIFTING LEVER CONNECTING ROD

4 6360 x| x| 2 |BYUBEBFVk NUT SM3/16X32

5 1431 x[*x| 1 |8 FOOT LIFTING LEVER

6 8086-01 | x| x| 1 |BidHRLEER) SCREW SM5/16X24

7 1432 x[*x| 1 |BlEh FOOT LIFTING LEVER SPRING

8 8050 *[ x| 1 |B[EHaZhRl SCREW SM9/64X40

9 2068 x| x| 1 |B%kiE FOOT LIFTING LEVER PIN

10 8009 x| x| 1 |BE&ELEHARL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=7.5

11 1895 *[ x| 1 |REA) THREAD GUIDE (A)

12 | 20048 x| x| 1 |RE(A)LESHHLC SCREW SM7/32X32

13 1852 * [+ 1 |MEFEAL TENSION RELEASE LEVER

14| 10704 * [+ 1 |MEFEALEAL SCREW SM3/16X28

15 1562 * [+ 1 |MEFEALMEEY THREAD RELEASE LEVER SUPPORT

16 3052 * [ *| 2 |M53HMLHEBNIESHHL SCREW SM9/64X40 L=4.5

17 8050 x| x| 1 |MEMLAMTEURL SCREW SM9/64X40

18 1413 *| x| 1 |[MEMRTYLS SPRING

19 8111 * x| 1 |IMEMALRTY S 1EHRL  |SCREW SM1/8X44 L=1.8

20 1853 [ x| 1 |MEANALEY TENSION RELEASE PIN

21| 50262 * [ x| 1 |RFFHEL) TENSION SCREW STUD (UPPER)

22 8077 x| 2 |RFAFM(E) TENSION DISC (UPPER)

23 3071 x[*| 1 |[H—II TENSION RELEASE WASHER

24 8078 x| x| 1 [iB&E SPIRAL SPRING

25 8079 x| x| 1 [A—LykFvbk TENSION THUMB NUT

26 1778 x[*| 1 |REB) THREAD GUIDE (B)

27 2067 [ x| 1 |REB)ILEHRL SCREW SM11/64X40 L=6

28 1414 x| x| 1 |RFAFH THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING REGULATOR

29 6383 x [ x| 1 |RIFAFHELEDRAL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=10

30 1417 x| x| 1 |#WBIRTULY REGULATING SPRING

31 1542 x| x| 1 |RRYRTYLY THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING

32 1418 x| x| 1 |RTYVUSHE THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING ADJUSTING SLEEVE
33 1415 [ x| 1 |RAFHECT) TENSION SCREW STUD (LOWER)

34 1543 x|+ 2 |RFFM(T) TENSION DISC (LOWER)

35| 35164 x| x| 2 |REAFIE TENSION DISC LEATHER

36 3071 x[*| 1 |H—II TENSION RELEASE WASHER

37 8079 x| x| 2 |@—LykFvbk TENSION THUMB NUT

38 1823 x| x| 1 |#ELXERNLLER NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME GUIDE

39 | 11073 * [ x| 2 |EHEBELEERNIEDHIRIED L |SCREW SM11/64X32 L=11

40 | 20223C x| x| 1 |#EBVREAFHE AUXILIARY TENSION REGULATOR COMPLETE
41 | 38014 * [ x| 1 |FEBIRIAFRE AUXILIARY TENSION REGULATOR THREAD GUIDE
42 | 20223 x| x| 1 |FEBIRFFE AUXILIARY TENSION SCREW STUD

43 | 20224 * | x| 2 |##BIAREAFI AUXILIARY TENSION DISC

44 20226-01 * | * 1 5@1%Z7’U‘/7\~ AUXILIARY TENSION REGULATOR SPIRAL SPRING
45 | 20225 x| x| 1 |#BIRFAFITVE AUXILIARY TENSION THUMB NUT

46 1854 x[*| 1 |4#Q©C) THREAD GUIDE (C)

47 8040 x| x| 2 |RENC)IEHRL SCREW SM9/64X40

48 | 1857C *[ x| 1 |RFAFHEEME TENSION SCREW STUD (UPPER) COMPLETE
49 | 1543C *[*] 1 |RFFLM(T)H TENSION DISC (LOWER) COMPLETE

_12_




IR L#4E /FEED REVERSING MECHANISM

_13_




R LH4E /FEED REVERSING MECHANISM

No| SR mES o RS m% DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO| % | S | QTY
©o | ©o

1 1723 x[ x| 1 |ERAL—ILEE SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE BASE

2| 35034 |[*x|x*x| 3 |EAL—ILETELEDHRL SCREW M6X1

3 8023-A x| x| 2 |[EAL—ILEE/VIEY TAPER PIN (3.5 X 25)

4| 20105-Al x| x| 2 |[RFPyLsy BEARING

5 2067 * [ x| 2 |EAL—IARTYLT1EHHRL SCREW SM11/64X40 L=6

6 1730 x|[*| 2 |EAL—I SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE

7 4094 x| *| 2 |AERAMy/A—1EHRL SCREW M4X0.7 L=5

8| 34012 ||| 2 [\vyAaE FEED REVERSING SLIDE BLOCK

9 1733 x| *| 1 |3AOvR(F) FEED ROCK SHAFT CONNECTING ROD (LOWER)
10| 27170 |[*|*| 1 |[AEE EHRL SCREW M5X0.8 L=6

11 6029 * | % | 1 [3ZAYR(TF)#FHHl SCREW SM3/16X28

12| 1769 x| x| 1 |/1\woyos FEED REVERSING CONNECTING LINK
13| 1732 x| x| 1 |AEEY CONNECTION PIN

14 1770 x| x| 1 [/Syo)UOERLE HINGE SCREW 15/64X28

15| 1768 x| x| 1 |/\woERShELE FEED REVERSING LEVER SHAFT CRANK
16| 1771 x| x| 1 |/\woRTYLH FEED REVERSING LEVER SPRING

171 1772 x| x| 1 [N\wHRTYLL5H FEED REVERSING LEVER SPRING HOOK
18| 1729 x| x| 1 |[ZERL—ILIRZ IR SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE PLATE

19| 31092 |[*| x| 4 [EAL—ILBZIERFEDHRLE) SCREW M4X0.7

20 29056 | x| x| 1 |ERL—ILBZRFEDRL(E) SCREW M4X0.7

21 1728 *| % | 1 [3ZAyF(E)EY PIN

221 27170 [ x| x| 1 |3ZZAYF(E)E>1iESHRL SCREW M5X0.8 L=6

23| 1774 * [ x| 1 [\ UERENEEERAL SCREW SM3/16X28 L=13

24| 1986 x| | 1 |\l N—HEH FEED REVERSING LEVER SHAFT

25| 11426 | x| x| 1 |/\woL/N—EhiE DEF RETAINING RING: E TYPE

26| 1987 x| x| 1 [/SvHL/N— FEED REVERSING LEVER

27| 28043 | x| x| 1 |/\wHLAN—1EHRL(B) SCREW M6X1 L=10

28| 27170 | x| *x| 1 [/SvHLAN—1EHAL(A) SCREW M5X0.8 L=6

29| 1988 *[ %] 1 [/\woLN—Zbwusr FEED REVERSING LEVER STOPPER
30| 10576 | *|*| 2 |/\wHL/N—RbyTRL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=21

31| 50409 | x| x| 2 [NwHLN—RbyTFuk NUT SM15/64X28

32| 30066 |x|x*x]| 2 [/NvHLAN—RbwsiEHRL SCREW M5X0.8

33| 90625 [ x| 2 [/\wHLIN—RPwsRIEHF LT v v—|WASHER

_14_




A JLH—F/BELT GUARD

_1 5_



~JL+—K/BELT GUARD

No. [ BBm&ES o | EE 2 DESCRIPTION
|
PARTS NO.| 5|5 | QTY

o | ©

1 1995C * | * 1 |NJLMN—F(#0) BELT GUARD COMPLETE

2 1995 x| 1 |RNJFH—F BELT GUARD BODY

3 1874 x| 1 | RNIMH—FEH/N— BELT GUARD SIDE COVER

4 1875 x[ %] 1 |NJLMH—FETR BELT GUARD STAY

5 6339 *[*]| 6 |NJILMGF—FIEHAL SCREW SM1/8X44 L=4

6 20276 * | x| 2 |NJLhH—FEfF4L (M) SCREW SM3/16X30 L=7

7 16287 x[*x] 2 |IN)MA—FERfFHRLTYIy— |[WASHER

8 37304 *[ x| 1 | NJLMH—FEAFHRL(K) SCREW M6X1 L=20

9 37301 x| 1 |IN)UMF—FAHS— BELT GUARD COLLAR

_16_




25vF . 95vFAvK/FEED CLUTCH, FEED CLUTCH CONNECTING ROD

_17_



95vF . H95vFAvK/FEED CLUTCH, FEED CLUTCH CONNECTING ROD

No. [ BBm&ES o | EE mE DESCRIPTION
|
PARTS NO.| 5|5 | QTY
©o| ©o
1 1938 x[ x| 1 |O9TYFARIL(18) FEED CLUTCH BUSHING (BACK)
2 1937 [ x| 1 |U5SyFLEE FEED CLUTCH FORK
3 1365 x[*x| 2 |U95yFEEIEHRL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=16
4 8009 x[ x| 2 |U9ZyFAZLLEDHRL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=7.5
5 1939 x| x| 1 |9TYFARIL (B FEED CLUTCH BUSHING (FRONT)
6 1940 x| x| 1 |SyFEE FEED CLUTCH SHAFT
7 1927 x| x| 1 |2=/8—H T340k UNIVERSAL JOINT
8 18826 *[*x| 2 |RTYUIEY SPRING TYPE PIN
9 1926 *[ x| 1 |PaqrrdLh/N— UNIVERSAL JOINT RUBBER COVER
11 21152 x| x| 1 |I9FYFITvIvy— FEED CLUTCH WASHER
12 1941 x| x| 1 |95V F(R) FEED CLUTCH (BACK)
13 21143 * | % 1 IS5y F KK FEED CLUTCH BODY
14 | 21144 [ x| 2 |9ZyFARAKILESHRL SCREW SM1/4X28 L=9.5
15 | 21145 x| x| 1 |9ZvF (@D FEED CLUTCH (FRONT)
16 | 21152 x| x| 1 |I9FYFITyIv— FEED CLUTCH WASHER
17 | 21147 x| x| 6 |U5yFA—3— FEED CLUTCH ROLLER
18 | 21150 x| x| 6 |77y FO——%K FEED CLUTCH ROLLER GUIDE
19 | 21148 x| x| 6 |95vFEY FEED CLUTCH PIN
20 | 16268 x| x| 6 |[9ZYFRIULY FEED CLUTCH SPRING
21 1915-A | x| x| 1 |[U5yFiEEHE (L) FEED CLUTCH BELL CRANK (UPPER)
22 1365 [ x| 1 |92y FEHE (L) DL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=16
23 15716 * | * 1 |92vyFAYFE R (L) SCREW 6.75X24
24 | 10586 x| x| 1 |U5yFOyRFE RL(LE)F Yk [NUT 6.75X24
25 1919 x| x| 1 |UZyFAYR FEED CLUTCH CONNECTING ROD
26 1920 x| x| 1 |9y FITUY FEED CLUTCH CONNECTING CRANK
27 15716 * | * 1 [95yFaYRE RL(TF) SCREW 6.75X24
28 10636 * | % 1 [95yFaYRE RL(TF)Fvh  [NUT 6.75X24
29 | 11426 x| x| 4 |#R RETAINING RING: E TYPE
30 | 101520 [ x| x| 1 [959yFoU509E RLCFYR NUT SM15/64X28
31 15742 * | * 1 929 FU50o9E R LTy +— |[WASHER
32 15741 * | % 1 |929F IS0 9E RL SCREW SM15/64X28
33 1922 * | * 1 |2V FERE FEED CLUTCH CONNECTING LINK
34 1360 x| 1 |OSYFITUIERL HINGE SCREW SM9/32X28
35 1921 [ x| 1 |OSYFISUIE FEED CLUTCH CONNECTING CRANK BASE
36 | 50003 x| x| 2 |U95vFISUUELEDRL SCREW SM3/16X32 L=10.5
37 15716 x| x| 1 |U5vFEKERL SCREW 6.75X24
38 10636 x| x| 1 |UovFEEE RLTYE NUT 6.75X24
39 1923 x[ x| 1 |9V FEHE(T) FEED CLUTCH BELL CRANK (LOWER)
40 1935 x| x| 1 |5y FEEE (T) DRl SCREW M6X1 L=14

_18_




/ROLLER LIFTING LEVER, ROLLER (RUBBER)

n—5—

A—>—L/\—,

_19_



H—3—L/\—, B—5—/ROLLER LIFTING LEVER, ROLLER (RUBBER)

No. | B&ES o | HE mE DESCRIPTION
|
PARTS NO.| 5[5 | QTY
| ©o
1 21116 * | *x 1 [B—Z>—#ZFAEHRl REGULATING THUMB SCREW
2 1903 *|x| 1 |T7—5—x& ROLLER ARM
3 21111 * | * 1 |RbyN—EY PIN
4 1904 * | * 1 | F7—5—181HRLEE) SCREW SM15/64X28 L=55
5 50409 x[*x| 3 |T—5—xHBIEHRLE)F YL [NUT SM15/64X28
6 1346 x| x| 1 |T—5—1t&H1EHHRLE(L) SCREW SM5/16X28 L=19
7 21115 x| x| 1 |O—S—8WABERTILT ROLLER PRESSER BAR SPRING
8 1933 x| x| 1 |O—S—HziEiasE ROLLER PRESSER BAR BRACKET
9 10766 x| x| 2 |O—Z>—#{zEEELHRL SCREW SM1/4X32 L=7
10 1934 x| x| 1 |O—S—HZHEEERNEY ROLLER PRESSER BAR BRACKET GUIDE PIN
11 21119 * | x 1 |A—5—BAEREEHNT— SLIDE RING
12 | 21120 x[*x| 1 |A—5—{2HREHNS—1LHFL[SCREW SM1/4X32
13 | 21125 x[*| 1 |A—5—L/\—_LEIFIR ROLLER LIFTING LEVER GUIDE PLATE
14 | 21127 x|[*| 2 |A—5—L/N\—LiRiESHRL SCREW SM15/64X32
15 1908 x[*| 1 |A—5—L/N\—F& ROLLER LIFTING LEVER BRACKET
16 | 21128 x[*x| 1 |@—5—LN—&LHRL SCREW 6.75X24 L=8
17 1909 x[*x| 1 |B—5—L/— ROLLER LIFTING LEVER
18 | 11430 x[*x| 1 |B—5—L/\—i8Y ROLLER LEVER KNOB
19 8020-02 | * | x| 1 [@—S—L/\—/wHE> TAPER PIN (3 X 20)
20 1905 * | *x 1 (A—>—F A&+l SCREW SM1/4X32
21 1906 * | * 1 |R—Z>—AEAT— ROLLER SPACING COLLAR
22 8020-01 | * [ x| 1 |A—Z—FA&HAS—/vIEY TAPER PIN (3 X 20)
23 | 21114 x[*x| 1 |D—S—#\z#E ROLLER PRESSER BAR
24 | 21121 x[*x| 1 |B—>—% ROLLER FORK
25 | 10766 x[*x| 1 |D—5—=1HHRLB) SCREW (B) SM1/4X32 L=7
26 | 10639 x[*x| 1 |A—5—=1kHRL(A) SCREW (A) SM1/4X32 L=8
27 1931 x[*x| 1 |p—5— ROLLER (RUBBER)
28 1786 x|[*x| 2 |@—3wHRL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=12
29 1926 *[ x| 1 |PaqvrdLhN— UNIVERSAL JOINT RUBBER COVER
30 1907 x[*x| 1 |D—>—&H ROLLER SHAFT
31 1927 x| 1 |2=NN—H)Taqk UNIVERSAL JOINT
32 18826 x| x| 2 |RTYLITEY SPRING TYPE PIN
33 1949 * | * 1 [RTSAU#F (H) SPLINE CONNECTION COMPLETE
37 1916 x| x| 1 |IRyFL#x ROLLER BED PLATE
38 8111 x[*| 2 |NykEfRiEHRL SCREW SM1/8X44 L=1.8

_20_




$HRY ¥V —. E#R/ZIGZAG GEAR, ARM TOP COVER
SKZ-6BR

_21_




$HRY ¥ —. £ #R/ZIGZAG GEAR, ARM TOP COVER

SKZ-6BR
No. | BRmES | x | BHR m% DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO.| B | aTy
1 1805 * 1 |k ARM TOP COVER
2 15007 * 6 |EWRiEHRL SCREW SM9/64X40
3 11006 * 1| B ARM TOP COVER THREAD GUIDE
4 13076-02 | * 1 | EtRAREF Vb NUT SM7/32X32
5 15038 * 1 |EtRT Ltz FACE PLATE RUBBER
6 1961 * 1 [EHEF VY —EAZIL (1) ZIGZAG SHAFT BUSHING (BACK)
7 1834 * 1 [#HRYADL ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC
8 10766-G | * 2 (#HRYALIEDHRLC SCREW SM1/4X32 L=7
9 1830-A | * 1 |[#HRYKRFv— ZIGZAG GEAR (LARGE)
10 | 10766-G | * 2 |#HRYKXFVY—1tHRL SCREW SM1/4X32 L=7
11 1960 * 1 |#HEF VY —E AL (BD) ZIGZAG SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
12 8009 * 1 |#HERFVY—EA%IL (B]) IEHHL |SCREW SM15/64X28 L=7.5
13 1831 * 1 |#HRF Vv —20 ZIGZAG GEAR SHAFT
14 1838 * 1 |#HRYE#AS— ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC SHAFT COLLAR
15 | 10766 * 2 |#HRYEHS—1EDHRL SCREW SM1/4X32 L=7
16 1833 * 1 (#HRYEAZIL (1£) ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC SHAFT BUSHING (BACK)
17 1835 * 1 [#RY=X ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC FORK
18 | 27181 * 1 [#HRY ZX#EHAL SCREW M8X1.25
19 | 17026 * 1 [#HRZ=ZXTzTILk OIL FELT
20 10620 * 1 [ZzILMESHEYE Y COTTER PIN
21 1833 * 1 |#HRY & AR )L (R ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
22 1829-A | * 1 |#HRY/NFY— ZIGZAG GEAR (SMALL)
23 10766-G | * 2 |[#HRY/NFr—1bHAL SCREW SM1/4X32 L=7
24 | 2067 * 1 [$HEFVY—8A2)L (%) 1EHHL |SCREW SM11/64X40 L=6

_22_




$HRY X —. E#R/ZIGZAG GEAR, ARM TOP COVER
SKZ-6BR-3, SKZ-6BR-4

_23_




$HRY ¥ —. EHR/ZIGZAG GEAR, ARM TOP COVER

SKZ-6BR-3
No. | BRmES | ¢ [BEE mA DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO. | 8 | QTY
1 1954 * [ 1 |E#R ARM TOP COVER
2 15007 x| 6 |EtRiESHAL SCREW SM9/64X40
3 1955 x| 1 |EtRAHN— AUXILIARY ARM TOP COVER
4 2031 x| 2 |E#RA/N—1EDHRL SCREW SM9/64X40 L=5
5 11006 * | 1 | EfRARE ARM TOP COVER THREAD GUIDE
6 13076-02 | * | 1 |EMRKR#EF VL NUT SM7/32X32
7 15038 x| 1 |LEiRTLEe FACE PLATE RUBBER
8 1961 x| 1 [#HEFVY—EARIL () ZIGZAG SHAFT BUSHING (BACK)
9 1951 * | 1 [$HRYAL ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC
10 | 10639 x| 2 |#HRYALILEDHRL SCREW SM1/4X32 L=8
11 1956 * | 1 |#HEYKFYV— ZIGZAG GEAR (LARGE)
12 10766-G | * | 2 |#HRYKXFYVY—LEHAL SCREW SM1/4X32 L=7
13 1960 * | 1 |#HERXFY—E AL (FI) ZIGZAG SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
14 8009 * | 1 |#HRFY—EA2)L (F]) IEHH L |SCREW SM15/64X28 L=7.5
15 1831 x| 1 |#HRFVv—8h ZIGZAG GEAR SHAFT
16 1838 * | 1 |$HRYEHHAS— ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC SHAFT COLLAR
17 10766 x| 2 |$HiRVERAS—1EHRL SCREW SM1/4X32 L=7
18 1833 x| 1 |SHRYEAZIL () ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC SHAFT BUSHING (BACK)
19 1952 * | 1 |#HRYER ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC CONNECTION
20 | 27181 x| 1 [#HRYESERHDHRL SCREW M8X1.25
21 1959 x| 1 [#iRYB—5— ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC CONNECTION ROLLER
22 1953 x| 1 [#HRYR—3—E> ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC CONNECTION ROLLER PIN
23 4839 x| 1 |A—5—1&ik RETAINING RING: E TYPE
24 6323 * | 1 |[#HRYA—5—FE fEHl SCREW SM3/16X32 L=14.5
25 1833 x| 1 [#HRYERAZIL (FI) ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
26 1957 * | 1 [$HRY/DNFVY— ZIGZAG GEAR (SMALL)
27 | 10766-G | * | 2 |#HERY/INFr—IEHRL SCREW SM1/4X32 L=7
28 | 2067 * [ 1 [$HRXVY—EAZIL (#8) 1E&HH L [SCREW SM11/64X40 L=6

_24_




{+/E & 1/ACCESSORIES 1

R |
PP |

PR |

_25_



{+/E & 1/ACCESSORIES 1

No. | ShmES o S o2 DESCRIPTION

PARTS NO. | S| & | QTY

o | ©

1 N1225 x| 6 |[#tDDXH14#25 NEEDLE DDXH14 #25
2 6050 x[*| 1 |EH CLOTH EDGE GUIDE
3 7047 * | x 1 [EFLHAL SCREW SM9/64X40
4 1441 x| x| 6 |REV BOBBIN
5 25649C | x| x| 1 |FSq/\—4548 SCREW DRIVER COMPLETE
9 4202 x[*| 1 |R/SF SPANNER (9 X 8)
10 | 19462 x [ x| 1 |AHRLUF DOUBLE HEAD WRENCH
11 1872 x[*| 1 |RALVFA5MM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH (1.5MM)
12 | 19457 x[ x| 1 |RALUF (25MM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH (2.5MM)
13 | 19458 x[*x| 1 |RALVF (BMM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH (3MM)
14 | 19459 *[ x| 1 |RALVFAMM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH (4MM)
15 1871 x[ x| 1 |RALVF(EMM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH (6MM)
16 8132-A | x| % 1 |EBam= ACCESSORY BAG
17 | 35254 x| x| 1 |RiLtvk THREAD STAND COMPLETE
18 8123 x| x| 1 |\ OILER
19 8124 x[*x| 1 |[E=z—ILhHnN—(X) VINYL COVER

_26_




{+/E & 2/ACCESSORIES 2

g

_27_




{/Efu2/ACCESSORIES 2

No. [ B&ES o | EE ES DESCRIPTION
|
PARTSNO. [ 5|5 | QTY

o | ©o
1 1440 x[x] 1 [\ EIF BOBBIN WINDER COMPLETE
2 1552 * | *x 1 [OEEIFEYE KNEE LIFTER COMPLETE
3 1553 x[ x| 1 [ms OIL PAN
4 6055 x| x| 14 |[1E4T NAIL
5 11886 x[*x| 2 |evo=23L HINGE RUBBER CUSHION
6 11885 x[*x| 2 |ev HINGE CONNECTION
7 11887 x[*x| 4 |[3—F—aL CORNER RUBBER CUSHION
8 25675-02 | % | x| 1 |2vs HOOK

_28_




B 5% S /OPTION

_29_




B 5% & /0OPTION

No. [ BBmEE o | EE mE DESCRIPTION
|
PARTSNO|E |5 | QTY
©o | ©
1 35245 x| x| 1 [D4oH—H—FETE FINGER GUARD BASE
2 8097 *[ x| 1 [DaoH—H—FEFE1EDHRL |SCREW SM15/64X28 L=5
3 1897 x| x| 1 [D4oH—H—F FINGER GUARD
4 8103 x| x| 2 [JqvH—H—KFIEHHRL SCREW SM11/64X40 L=3.5
5 1458 x| *| 1 |WWBIRILMNH—K ) AUXILIARY BELT GUARD COMPLETE
6 11830 x| x| 1 [T —RIEHRLE SCREW 9/64X40
7 15081 x| *| 2 |WBINILMT—FKRAL WOOD SCREW
8 16287 x| x| 2 [##BINILMH—FKRBQLT YL +— |WASHER
9 1996 *| x| 1 [RILMH—FHEBIR BELT GUARD AUXILIARY PLATE
10 6339 x| x| 3 [RILMH—FHBRIEHRL SCREW SM1/8X44 L=4
11| MH-001 | x| x| 1 |BHSBFHATL2— SYNCHRONIZER ADAPTOR
12 17529 | *|*| 1 |[&aHExzis SYNCHRONIZER SUPPORT
13 37102 | x| *| 2 |+vrMe NUT M6

_30_




—o %% / TABLE OF GAUGE PARTS

*1
EAR =Y BHHEZ E A
THROTE PLATE FEED DOG HINGED PRESSER FOOT PRESSER FOOT
ZE W ED
= STANDARD OPTION
STANDARD
AR A
4 TEETH
lv‘/ ST-
; 1
A
1989C 1884
3K
3 TEETH

*¥1 AESIEO—THROVGEDRRISEEMILTENET,

This parts is used by machining a groove for applications such as rope sewing.

_31_







SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD.

2-13-6 Sakaecho, Funabashi—shi Chiba Prefecture,
273-0018, Japan

TEL: 81-47-420-3561 (Overseas dept.)

FAX: 81-47-420-3560

E—mail; export@seiko—sewing.co.jp
http://www.seiko—sewing.cojp./

A a—=LoK%AEH
T273-0018 FEEMET HKHET2-13-6
TEL: 047-420-3561, IPE&E:E : 050-3535-3491
FAX: 047-420-3560
E-mail: eigyo@seiko—sewing.co.jp
(EREE)
Parts No. PB29600 (1219)
Rev. 3.1



